special verification opinions as follows:

(I) Company’s outward guarantee business is one of conventional banking businesses

approved by the People's Bank of China and China Banking and Insurance Regulatory

Commission. By the end of 2020, guarantee business balance of the Company was RMB 40.313

billion. The Company pays attention to risk management of the business, and strictly implements

related operation procedure and approval program, so that the risk of outward guarantee business

has been effectively controlled. Within the report period, the business of the Company operated

normally and there was no illegal guarantee.

(II) By the end of 2020, the Company is free from situation when the controlling shareholders

or other related parties occupy the company’s capital.

   Full Text of 2020 Annual Report of Bank of Ningbo Co., Ltd.

 97

Chapter Nine Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding

I.  Conditions of Share Change

Unit: share

Before current change Increment/decrement of current change After current change

Quantity Proportion
New share

issuing

Share

donation

Accumulation

fund turn
Other  Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Limited sale

condition share
6,756,739 0.12% 75,819,056 0 0 (2,816,953) 73,002,103 79,758,842 1.33%

1. National holding 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned

legal person
holding

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other domestic

capital holding
6,756,739 0.12% 0 0 0 (2,816,953) (2,816,953) 3,939,786 0.07%

wherein: domestic

legal person
holding

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   domestic

natural person
holding

6,756,739 0.12% 0 0 0 (2,816,953) (2,816,953) 3,939,786 0.07%

4. Foreign holding 0 0.00% 75,819,056 0 0 0 75,819,056 75,819,056 1.26%

wherein: foreign

legal person
holding

0 0.00% 75,819,056 0 0 0 75,819,056 75,819,056 1.26%

   foreign

natural person
holding

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II．Limit-free

condition share
5,621,572,789 99.88% 303,867,702 0 0 2,816,953 306,684,655 5,928,257,444 98.67%

1. RMB ordinary
share

5,621,572,789 99.88% 303,867,702 0 0 2,816,953 306,684,655 5,928,257,444 98.67%

2. Domestically

listed

foreign-invested
stock

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Aboard listed

foreign-invested
stock

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 5,628,329,528 100.00% 379,686,758 0 0 0 379,686,758 6,008,016,286 100.00%

During the reporting period, the Company issued 379,686,75 new shares in non-public offering,

of which 303,867,702 shares had been removed from the sales restriction on November 16, 2020, and

75,819,056 shares were still in the sales restriction status; the change of shares of sales restriction of

directors, supervisors and senior management led to the reduction of 2,816,953 shares held by natural